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Square Footage

40,000 SF

Price

$3,900,000

Cap Rate

7.57%

NOI

$295,144*

Price Per SF

$97.5 PSF

Year Built

1992/2018
Occupancy

100%

Land Area

3.37 AC

%



The Opportunity

INVESTMENT HIGHLIGHTS
• Harper Square is located on the primary retail corridor within the 

Corinth market
• Located at the lighted intersection of Lee Hwy & S Harper Rd
• Consumer spending within 5 miles expected to grow 9% in next 4 

years
• 30,000 cars daily pass the center (23,300 on Lee Hwy & 7,300 on S 

Harper Rd)
• Regional trade area: 

• Drawing from 9 county area
• Corinth is located on the TN state line.  Sales tax in MS is 

2% less than TN which encourages cross state shopping
• NNN leases with Aldi and Marshalls
• Landlord only responsible for roof and structure
• Harper Square was redeveloped in 2018
• Marshalls TTM Sales: $9,310,295 (as of October 31, 2025)

• Hobby Lobby is adjacent to Aldi and Marshalls
• Newly renovated facades for Aldi and Marshalls
• New roof over the entire 40,000sf installed in 2018
• LED parking lot lights 
• Parking lot in front of Marshalls has been resealed and restriped
• New pylon sign installed

Address

1825-1827 S Harper Rd, 
Corinth, MS 38834

Gross Leasable Area and Land Area

40,000 SF
3.37 AC

Year Built/Renovated

1992/2018

Cap Rate

7.57%

Price

$3,900,000

Parcel Number

029114

Occupancy

100% occupied 

NOI

$295,144*

Summary of Anchor Tenant

%

Size Expiration Renewal Opt

20,000 2033 Six, 5-year 

20,000 2029
Four, 5-year

(paying percentage rent)

* Marshalls is currently paying % rent due to the Inducement Condition
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1825 S Harper Rd

Corinth, MS

14,000

Total Households

in Alcorn County

34,964

Total Population

in Alcorn County

$44,068

Average HH Income

Within 5 Miles of Center
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Site Plan

SUITE TENANT SQ. FT.

1 Aldi, Inc. 20,000 SF

2 Marshalls 20,000 SF

TOTAL 40,000 SF

SKYLARK DRIVE
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Financials



10

Rent Roll
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ANNUAL MINIMUM RENT
RENEWAL OPTIONS

Suite Tenant SF % of GLA Lease Start
Lease   
End

Esc. 
Date

Rent 
$/SF

Monthly Annual Recovery Method Term Date
Rent 
$/SF

1 Aldi 20,000 50% Jun-18 May-33 $7.50 $12,500 $150,000 CAM - PRS + 3% Cap + 5% Admin 5 Year Jun-33 $8.50

Jun-28 $8.00 $13,333 $160,000 INS - PRS 5 Year Jun-38 $9.00

TAX - PRS 5 Year Jun-43 $10.00

5 Year Jun-48 $10.50

5 Year Jun-53 $11.00

5 Year Jun-58 $11.50

2 Marshalls 20,000 50% Jul-19 Jul-29 $7.81 $13,014 $156,171 CAM - PRS + 3% Cap 5 Year Aug-29 $8.50

*Based on % Rent from Tenant’s TTM Gross Sales*
INS - PRS 5 Year Aug-34 $9.00

TAX - PRS 5 Year Aug-38 $9.50

5 Year Aug-44 $10.00

Total 40,000 100% Occupied $26,667 $310,000
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10 Year Cash Flow Model

Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

For the Years Ending Dec-2026 Dec-2027 Dec-2028 Dec-2029 Dec-2030 Dec-2031 Dec-2032 Dec-2033 Dec-2034 Dec-2035 Total

Rental Revenue

Potential Base Rent 306,171 310,000 315,833 324,167 330,000 330,000 330,000 335,833 344,167 350,000 3,276,171

Scheduled Base Rent 306,171 310,000 315,833 324,167 330,000 330,000 330,000 335,833 344,167 350,000 3,276,171

Total Rental Revenue 306,171 310,000 315,833 324,167 330,000 330,000 330,000 335,833 344,167 350,000 3,276,171

Other Tenant Revenue

Total Expense Recoveries 78,947 81,315 83,755 86,268 88,856 91,521 94,267 97,095 100,008 103,008 905,039

Total Other Tenant Revenue 78,947 81,315 83,755 86,268 88,856 91,521 94,267 97,095 100,008 103,008 905,039

Total Tenant Revenue 385,118 391,315 399,588 410,434 418,856 421,521 424,267 432,928 444,174 453,008 4,181,210

Potential Gross Revenue 385,118 391,315 399,588 410,434 418,856 421,521 424,267 432,928 444,174 453,008 4,181,210

Effective Gross Revenue 385,118 391,315 399,588 410,434 418,856 421,521 424,267 432,928 444,174 453,008 4,181,210

Operating Expenses

Insurance 36,249 37,336 38,457 39,610 40,799 42,023 43,283 44,582 45,919 47,297 415,554

Taxes 21,129 21,763 22,416 23,088 23,781 24,495 25,229 25,986 26,766 27,569 242,223

MGMT 11,554 11,739 11,988 12,313 12,566 12,646 12,728 12,988 13,325 13,590 125,436

CAM 21,043 21,674 22,324 22,994 23,684 24,394 25,126 25,880 26,656 27,456 241,231

Total Operating Expenses 89,974 92,513 95,184 98,006 100,829 103,557 106,367 109,436 112,667 115,912 1,024,445

Net Operating Income 295,144 298,802 304,404 312,428 318,026 317,964 317,900 323,492 331,508 337,0963,156,765



10 Year Cash Flow Valuation Assumptions

UNDERWRITING ASSUMPTIONS

Analysis Start Date 1/1/2026

Analysis End Date 12/31/2035

Global Growth Rate 3%

Vacancy Assumption n/a

Management Fee 3%

285,000

295,000

305,000

315,000

325,000

335,000

Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10

Cash Flow

Cash Flow
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Tenant Fundamentals
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Aldi
Website:  www.aldi.com
Privately Held
2024 US Revenue: $54.16 Billion
Worldwide Revenue: $155.1 Billion

Started in Germany in 1946 by brothers Karl and Theo Albrect when they took over their mother’s store in Essen.  In 1960 the brothers split the 
company into Aldi Nord and Aldi Sud because of a dispute over whether to sell cigarettes.  The chain has expanded to over 11,000 stores 
worldwide.  Aldi Sud opened its first store in the United States in 1976 and now has over 2,580 locations in 36 states.  
Aldi is known for bypassing name brand products and instead offering their exclusive brands in its store.  90% of the products sold in Aldi stores are 
exclusive brands.  This has helped Aldi keep its costs down and save customers up to 50%.  Additionally, Aldi stores typically stock about 900 
products compared to traditional supermarkets which stock over 50,000 products further helping Aldi keep their costs down.
It is estimated that over 40M people shop at Aldi stores each month.
Aldi plans to open more than 800 locations by the end of 2028, making it the third largest supermarket chain in the country. The heavy growth is 
fueled by new store construction, but also by conversion of old Winn-Dixie and Harvey’s locations, as ALDI acquired Southeastern Grocers in 2024.

Marshalls
Website: www.marshalls.com 
Parent Company: TJX Companies
Parent Company Website: www.tjx.com
NYSE: TJX
Parent Company Credit Rating: A2
Parent Company Revenue 2024: $56.36 Billion
#76 on Fortune 500

Marshalls is a chain of off-price department stores with locations in the USA and Canada.  Marshalls operates over.  In the USA Marshalls operates 
over 1,100 stores in 42 states and over 60 stores in Canada.  Marshalls is the second largest off-price family apparel and home fashion retailer in 
the USA, only behind its sister company TJ Maxx.
Marshalls was founded in 1956 by Alfred Marshall.  In 1970 Marshalls was acquired by Melville Corporation.  In 1995 Marshalls was acquired by TJX.
TJ Maxx was formed in 1976 by Ben Cammarata, a former General Merchandising Manager of Marshalls as part of Zayre Corp.  In the late 1980’s 
Zayre spun off its brands, including TJ Maxx into what would become TJX Companies.  Today TJX Companies operate over 4,300 stores across its 
brands TJ Maxx, Marshalls, HomeGoods, HomeSense, Sierra, TK Maxx (Europe) and Winners (Canada).  
Today TJX Companies is the leading off-price apparel and home fashions retailer in the USA and worldwide.
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https://www.bedbathandbeyond.com/
https://www.petsmart.com/
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Lease Abstract

Tenant Aldi, Inc

Size 20,000

Lease Term 15 Years

Original Lease Start 6/1/2018

Expiration Date 5/31/2033

Lease Type NN (LL responsible for Roof & Structure)

Options Six (6), Five (5) Year

Renewal Notification 120 Days

Common Area 
Maintenance Charges

Section 7.6: Tenant shall pay to Landlord, as additional rent, in equal monthly installments along with Base Rent, in advance, Tenant’s estimated Pro Rata 
Share of Common Area Charge…
For purposes of computing Tenant’s Pro Rata Share of Common Area Charges, the rentable square footage of the Center shall not be deemed to be less 
than 40,000sf. Landlord hereby represents that for the first full calendar year occurring during the Term, Common Area Charges shall not exceed $0.50psf. 
Tenant’s Pro Rata Share of Common Area Charges shall not increase annually by more than 3% over Tenant’s Pro Rata Share of Common Area Charges for 
prior calendar year.

Taxes Section 13.2: Tenant shall pay to Landlord Tenant’s Pro Rata Share of Taxes as additional rent… Landlord reasonably estimates that Tenant’s Pro Rata Share 
of Taxes for the first full calendar year of the Term shall be $0.60psf.

Insurance Section 12.3: Tenant shall pay to Landlord Tenant’s Pro Rata Share of Insurance Costs… Landlord estimates that Tenant’s Pro Rata Share of Insurance Costs 
for the first calendar year of the Term shall be $0.20psf.

Co-Tenancy Section 4.7b: (i) Less than 60% of rentable SF of Center (excluding Key Tenants’ spaces) is occupied by tenants who are open and operating for business, 
and (ii) Marshalls and Hobby Lobby (Key Tenants) or national/regional replacements operating in substantially all of the premises vacated by such Key 
Tenant, are not open and operating for business in substantially all of the space (collectively, the “Co-Tenancy Requirement”) then Tenant shall pay to 
Landlord Alternate Rent in lieu of Base Rent otherwise payable hereunder, commencing on the 180th day after the violation of the Co-Tenancy 
Requirement and continuing until Co-Tenancy Requirement is fully satisfied. 

Exclusive Uses Section 6.1a: No portion of the Center will be leases, used or occupied for the operation of a Retail Grocery Store (the Exclusive Use).  The term “Retail 
Grocery Store” does not include a delicatessen or any restaurant wherein prepared food is sold for on-premises or “take out” consumption.

Tenant’s Trash Removal Section 7.3: (i) [Landlord responsible for] trash removal for the Common Areas (as distinct from trash removal for tenants of the Center, the cost of which 
is not included in Common Area Charges)

Management Fee Section 7.3: (viii) a management/administrative fee not in excess of 5% of all Common Area Charges (calculated exclusive of utilities, and the portion of any 
single expenditure that exceeds $10,000).

Exclusions from Common 
Area Charges

Section 7.4: (viii) any expenses relating to the roof or structural components of the buildings in the Center or other repairs made by Landlord…

Rent Schedule Years          PSF     Annual Rent     Monthly Rent
6-10       $7.50          $150,000          $12,500.00

11-15       $8.00          $160,000          $13.333.33 

Options Rent 
Schedule

Years          PSF     Annual Rent     Monthly Rent
16-20       $8.50          $170,000          $14,166.67
21-25       $9.00          $180,000          $15,000.00
26-30     $10.00          $200,000          $16,666.67
31-35     $10.50          $210,000          $17,500.00
36-40     $11.00          $220,000          $18,333.33
41-45     $11.50          $230,000          $19,166.67
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Lease Abstract

Tenant Marshalls of MA, Inc.

Size 20,000

Lease Term 10 Years

Original Lease Start 7/25/2019

Expiration Date 8/31/2029

Lease Type NN (LL responsible for Roof & Structure)

Options Four (4), Five (5) Year

Renewal Notification 6 Months

TTM Gross Sales $9,310,295

2024 Gross Sales $8,910,464

Common Area Maintenance 
Charges

Schedule B 10A: From Commencement Date until the end of the calendar year in which the first anniversary of the Commencement Date occurs, the “CAM Cap” shall be Forty 
Cents ($0.40) psf of floor area in the Demised Premises per annum. Thereafter, in any calendar year, the CAM Cap shall be 103% of Tenant’s actual payments of CAM Costs 
under this Paragraph 10 for the preceding calendar year.

Taxes Section 6.1: Tenant shall pay to Landlord a pro rata share of taxes… in no event shall the denominator of Tenant’s Fraction ever be less than 83,000sf.
Section 6.6: Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, during the first year of the term of this lease, in no event shall Tenant’s obligations pursuant to Article VI exceed 
the total number of square feet of ground floor area in the Demised Premises multiplied Sixty Cents ($0.60) psf. After the first year, there shall be no cap on real estate taxes.

Insurance and Common Area 
Utilities

Schedule B 10A: Tenant shall pay Landlord for each calendar year (or portion thereof) included in the term of this lease, Tenant’s Fraction of the cost to Landlord of (i) the 
premiums paid to insurance companies for the insurance required…(ii) Common Area utilities costs and (iii) snow removal costs…

Inducement Condition Section 4.3B: For purposes hereof, the “Inducement Condition” shall mean the following conditions are met (i) a tenant operating under the trade name of “Hobby Lobby” is 
open for business in the Shopping Center in at least 50,000sf of floor area under a lease for a term having not less than 10 years thereafter remaining… and (ii) at least 60% of 
the ground floor area of the Shopping Center (excluding Hobby Lobby and the Demised Premises from the computation of such percentage) shall be open for retail business 
to retail customers, each not less than 40 hours per week
Section 4.7: From and after the initial fulfillment of the Inducement Condition, if Inducement Condition shall not be met for any period of more than 180 consecutive days 
then from such 181st day until the Inducement Condition is satisfied, no minimum rent shall be payable… and in lieu thereof Tenant shall pay to Landlord… an amount equal 
to Alternate Rent. . In addition, if the Inducement Condition shall not be met for more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days in the aggregate, Tenant may thereafter 
terminate this lease by giving Landlord notice thereof and the term of this lease shall then terminate on the date therefor set forth in said notice as the date of termination 
notwithstanding the fact that the Inducement Condition may be satisfied prior to the Termination Date.

HVAC  Repairs/Replacement Section 8.1: If at any time during the term Tenant shall make any repairs or replacements to the HVAC system serving the Demised Premises that are not customarily included 
in a regular service and maintenance contract, Then Tenant shall be reimbursed by Landlord, upon demand, for an amount equal to the product of such cost multiplied by a 
fraction denominator of which is 120 and the numerator of which is 120 minus the number of months between the date of the making of such repairs and/or replacements 
and the date of the termination of the term.

Exclusions from Common 
Area Charges

Schedule B 10C: (d)any amounts allocable to any so-called management or administrative costs, charges or fees or overhead however designated

Termination Option Section 4.1: Tenant shall have the right, at its election, to terminate the original term of this lease at any time within 90) days after the 5th anniversary of the Commencement 
Date, provided that the Tenant shall give Landlord notice of the exercise of its election at least 6 months prior to the termination date

Rent Schedule Years          PSF     Annual Rent     Monthly Rent
1-10       $7.50          $150,000          $12,500.00
6-10       $8.00          $160,000          $13,333.33

Options Rent 
Schedule

Years          PSF     Annual Rent     Monthly Rent
11-15       $8.50          $170,000          $14,166.67
16-20       $9.00          $180,000          $15,000.00
21-25       $9.50          $190,000          $15,833.33
26-30     $10.00          $200,000          $16,666.67
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Percentage Rent – Marshall’s
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Inducement Condition Section 4.3B: For purposes hereof, the “Inducement Condition” shall mean the following conditions are met (i) a tenant operating 
under the trade name of “Hobby Lobby” is open for business in the Shopping Center in at least 50,000sf of floor area under a lease for a 
term having not less than 10 years thereafter remaining… and (ii) at least 60% of the ground floor area of the Shopping Center 
(excluding Hobby Lobby and the Demised Premises from the computation of such percentage) shall be open for retail business to retail 
customers, each not less than 40 hours per week
Section 4.7: From and after the initial fulfillment of the Inducement Condition, if Inducement Condition shall not be met for any period 
of more than 180 consecutive days then from such 181st day until the Inducement Condition is satisfied, no minimum rent shall be 
payable… and in lieu thereof Tenant shall pay to Landlord… an amount equal to Alternate Rent. . In addition, if the Inducement 
Condition shall not be met for more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days in the aggregate, Tenant may thereafter terminate this 
lease by giving Landlord notice thereof and the term of this lease shall then terminate on the date therefor set forth in said notice as 
the date of termination notwithstanding the fact that the Inducement Condition may be satisfied prior to the Termination Date.

Percentage Rent Tenant shall pay to Landlord on or before the 20th day after the end of each calendar month or fraction therof included in such period, 
an amount equal to the lesser of either the monthly installment of minimum rent which otherwise would have been payable for said 
month under section 5.1 or two percent (2%) of Gross Sales for said month.

$13,333 $13,333 $13,333

$10,000

$11,000

$12,000

$13,000

$14,000

$15,000

Nov. '24 Dec. '24 Jan. '25 Feb. '25 Mar. '25 Apr. '25 May '25 June '25 Jul. '25 Aug. '25 Sept. '25

TTM - Percentage Rent



Market Overview
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The lab, partially funded by a Northrop Grumman Foundation grant, will become a hub for 
advanced manufacturing training, equipping students with the in-demand skills needed for 
the state’s growing aerospace and defense industry

Defense technology company Northrop Grumman is expanding its footprint in the 
Magnolia State by opening an aerospace lab at Northeast Mississippi Community College's 
Corinth campus.

Read More

Governor Tate Reeves today announced the state of Mississippi is investing over $110 million 
toward economic development, infrastructure upgrades, workforce development, tourism, 
and conservation effort throughout Mississippi.

The majority oof grant approvals, totaling over $97 million, will be invested into projects that 
will further strengthen Mississippi’s economy through site development, infrastructure 
improvements, and workforce training support. This massive investment will help expand 
infrastructure capabilities at sites across the state and better position Mississippi to secure 
even more record-breaking private sector investment.

Read More

19

Alcorn State University has been awarded a $1.5 million grant as part of the Delta Regional 
Authority’s (DRA) $29 million investment to improve flood control and strengthen 
infrastructure. 

The grant, awarded through DRA’s Community Infrastructure Fund, will support 24 projects in 
the lower Mississippi Delta.

“We are grateful to the Delta Regional Authority for their partnership and for recognizing the 
importance of this project to the Alcorn community,” said Dr/ Tracy M. Cook, president of 
Alcorn State University. “This funding allows us to make crucial upgrades to our infrastructure, 
which is the foundation of a safe and thriving campus.”

Read More

The fiber subsidiary of the Alcorn County Electric Power Association has expanded their network in New 
Albany.

ACE Fiber, the Alcorn County Electric Power Association’s subsidiary, claims the development will enhance 
the user experience for residents, comments from ACE Fiber’s CEO stated.

Jeremy Harris, VP of North America service provider sales at Adtran, said the technology is helping ACE 
Fiber close a significant digital gap in New Albany.

“By extending high-speed broadband to previously underserved regions, they’re creating new 
opportunities for households and businesses to thrive,” Harris said.

Read More

Mississippi’s $110 Million Investment Lays 
Foundation for Future Economic Development 
Success
November 13, 2024

Alcorn awarded $1.5 million grant for water 
and sewer system upgrades
September 5, 2025

Mississippi power association undertakes 
network expansion
January 15, 2025

| Harper Square

Northrup Grumman to open 
aerospace lab at NEMCC’s Corinth 
Campus
August 28, 2025

https://desotocountynews.com/desoto-county-news/branding-project-to-grow-mississippi-hills-communities-awareness/
https://governorreeves.ms.gov/mississippis-110-million-investment-lays-foundation-forfuture-economic-development-success/?
https://www.alcorn.edu/2025/09/05/alcorn-awarded-1-5-million-grant-for-water-and-sewer-system-upgrades/
https://bbcmag.com/mississippi-power-association-undertakes-network-expansion/


THIS IS A CONFIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM intended solely for the 
limited use in considering whether to pursue negotiations to acquire  
Harper Square (the “Property”) located in Corinth, MS and is not 
intended to be an offer for the sale of the Property.

This confidential memorandum, which contains brief, selected 
information pertaining to the business and affairs of the Property, has 
been prepared by The Palomar Group. This confidential memorandum 
does not purport to be all-inclusive or to contain all the information 
which a prospective purchaser may desire. Neither Seller nor The 
Palomar Group nor any of their officers, employees or agents make any 
representation of warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy or 
completeness of this confidential memorandum or any of its contents 
and no legal liability is assumed or shall be implied with respect 
thereto.

By receipt of this confidential memorandum, it is agreed that the 
memorandum and its contents are confidential, that they will be held 
and treated it in the strictest of confidence, that the Recipient will not, 
directly or in directly, disclose or permit anyone else to disclose this 
memorandum or its contents to any other person, firm or entity 
without prior written authorization of the Seller, and that the Recipient 
will not use or permit to be used this memorandum or its contents in 
any fashion or manner detrimental to the interest of the Seller. 
Photocopying or other duplication is strictly prohibited.

THE SELLER EXPRESSELY RESERVES THE RIGHT AT ITS SOLE DISCRETION 
TO REJECT ANY OR ALL PROPOSALS OR EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST IN 
THE PROPERTY AND TO TERMINATE DISCUSSIONS WITH ANY  PARTY AT 
ANYTIME WITH OR WITHOUT NOTICE.

If the Recipient does not wish to pursue negotiations leading to this 
acquisition, or if in the future the Recipient discontinues such 
negotiations, Recipient agrees to return this confidential memorandum 
to The Palomar Group.

THIS CONFIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM SHALL NOT BE DEEMED A 
REPRESENTATION OF THE STATE OF AFFAIRS OF THE PROPERTY OR 
CONSTITUTE AN INDICATION THAT THERE HAS BEEN NO CHANGE IN 
THE BUSINESS OR AFFAIRS OF THE PROPERTY SINCE THE DATE OF 
PREPARATION OF THIS MEMORANDUM.

THE PALOMAR GROUP (BROKER) MAKES THE DISCLOSURE THAT ITS 
ROLE IS EXCLUSIVELY REPRESENTING THE SELLER, NOT THE BUYER AND 
AS SUCH, BROKERS MUST WORK TO OBTAIN FOR SELLER THE BEST 
PRICE AND TERMS AVAILABLE. NEITHER SELLING BROKER OR SELLER 
ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY COMPENSATION TO ANY OTHER PARTY IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF THE PROPERTY.

THIS PROPERTY IS BEING SOLD AS AN “AS IS,WHERE IS”SALE.

Legal Conditions
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The Palomar Group is a full-service commercial Investment Sales firm.  The Investment Sales Team specializes in well positioned anchored or unanchored retail properties 

throughout the country.  Their proven track record on both the acquisition and disposition sides are a direct result of their understanding of the marketplace, appropriate asset 

valuation based off current market conditions, and the alignment of assets to the most suitable and qualified Buyer/ Seller. The Team has worked on over 10 million square feet of 
retail, office and multifamily, having a hand in over $1 billion in transactions across 17 states.  
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Contact Us
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